WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), has made funding available to the City of Dallas to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the novel coronavirus SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, grant monies are being allocated to the City of Dallas for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will benefit from the additional funds that will aid the prevention of and response to COVID-19.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for and accept a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program (Grant No. 2020-VD-BX-1776, CFDA No. 16.034) in the amount of \$2,282,871.00 to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the novel coronavirus SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19) for the period January 20, 2020 through January 31, 2022; and execute the grant agreement and all terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement, approved as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit grant funds in an amount not to exceed \$2,282,871.00 in the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Fund, Fund FC06, Department MGT, Unit 910F, Revenue Code 6506.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$2,282,871.00 in the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Fund, Fund FC06, Department MGT, Unit 910F, Object 3099.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$2,282,871.00 from the BJA FY 20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Fund, Fund FC06, Department MGT, Unit 910F, Object 3099.

SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the granting agency any expenditures identified as ineligible and notify the appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 6. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the receipt of the report.

SECTION 7. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to provide additional information, make adjustments, and take other actions related to the implementation of the grant as may be necessary to satisfy the BJA.

SECTION 8. That this grant agreement is designated as Contract No. IGS-2020-00013789.

SECTION 9. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 24 2020

CITY SECRETARY